

No. 24-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD GALMON, SR., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Louisiana**

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS OR
AFFIRM**

LALITHA D. MADDURI
JACOB D. SHELLY
DANIEL COHEN
QIZHOU GE
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001

ABHA KHANNA
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. This Court has jurisdiction..... 2

II. This Court should reverse the district court’s
denial of intervention..... 4

 A. *Galmon* Movants have identified protectible
 interests in this litigation..... 5

 B. Existing parties did not adequately
 represent *Galmon* Movants’ interests. 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	7
<i>Benson v. Beens</i> , 456 F.2d 244 (8th Cir. 1972).....	2, 4
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5, 11
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	3
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>City of Houston v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3, 10
<i>Fresno County v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11

Cases – continued

<i>Garfield County v. Biden</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN-PK, 2023 WL 2561539 (D. Utah March 17, 2023)	10
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 18 F.3d 1319 (5th Cir. 1994).....	2, 3
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>McQuilken v. A & R Dev. Corp.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1981)	6
<i>Mo. Coal. for Env’t Found. v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:19-cv-4215-NKL, 2020 WL 2331201 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2020)	10
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	6

Cases – continued

<i>St. Cyr v. Hays</i> , 513 U.S. 1054 (1994).....	3
<i>St. Cyr v. Hays</i> , 513 U.S. 1066 (1994).....	3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	11
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	1, 10
